
Drinking Water Definitions and Units Description

NA: Not Applicable
 ND: Not Detected
 NR: Not Reported
 pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
 ppm: parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)
 ppb: parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (ug/L)
 MNR: Monitoring not required, but recommended
 MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to maximum contaminant level goals as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
 MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
 MRDL: Maximum Residual Disinfection Level: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
 MRDLG: Maximum Residual Disinfection Level Goal: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
 AL: Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements that a water system must follow.
 NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Units (a measure of turbidity)
 Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
 Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an Escherichia coli (E. coli) maximum contaminant level (MCL) violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria were found on multiple occasions.



In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of January - December 2020, our system lost an estimated 16,707 gallons of water. If you have any questions about the water loss please call 281-290-3107.

REGULATED INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS

YEAR	Contaminant (Unit of Measure)	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	Violation	MCL	MCLG	Source of Contaminant
2020	Barium (ppm)	0.253	0.145 - 0.253	No	2	2	Erosion of natural deposits
2020	Fluoride (ppm)	1.00	0.91 - 1.00	No	4	4	Erosion of natural deposits

DISINFECTION RESIDUAL LEVELS

YEAR	Contaminant (Unit of Measure)	Highest Average Level Detected	Range of detected levels	Violation	MRDL	MRDLG	Source of Contaminant
2020	Free Chlorine (ppm)	1.06	0.42 - 1.42	No	4	4	Water additive used to control microbes

Brazoria County Municipal Utility District No. 24 Drinking Water Quality Report Results

PWSID: 0200775

UNREGULATED ORGANIC CONTAMINANTS

Additional information concerning Unregulated Contaminants

Unregulated contaminants are those for which the EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.

YEAR	Contaminant (Unit of Measure)	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels
2020	Bromodichloromethane (ppb)	3.3	2.1 - 3.3
2020	Bromoform (ppb)	12.0	6.7 - 12.0
2020	Chloroform (ppb)	1.2	ND - 1.2
2020	Dibromochloromethane (ppb)	8.4	4.7 - 8.4

Required Additional Health Information for Lead

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water from drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCT RESULTS

YEAR	Contaminant (Unit of Measure)	Highest Average Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	Violation	MCL	Source of Contaminant
2020	Total Trihalomethanes (ppb)	42.1	NA	No	80	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection
2020	Total Haloacetic Acids (ppb)	6.2	NA	No	60	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection

Mandatory Language for Monitoring and Reporting Violation - Chemical Sampling
CHEMICAL MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR

The Brazoria County MUD 24 water system PWSID TX0200775 has violated the monitoring and reporting requirements set by Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in Chapter 30, Section 290, Subchapter F. Public water systems are required to collect and submit chemical samples of water provided to their customers, and report the results of those samples to the TCEQ on a regular basis.

We failed to monitor and/or report the following constituents: Asbestos
This violation occurred in the monitoring period 01/01/2020 - 12/31/2020.

Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not your drinking water is safe from chemical contamination. We did not complete all monitoring and/or reporting for chemical constituents, and therefore TCEQ cannot be sure of the safety of your drinking water during that time.

We are taking the following actions to address this issue:

Brazoria County MUD 24 collected the required asbestos sample through TCEQ's sampling contractor on 11/23/2020. The district never received the invoice for this sampling from the laboratory and test results were withheld from TCEQ and the district. Once the district became aware of the issue, the invoice was paid and the results were released. There were no detections of asbestos in the water provided by Brazoria County MUD 24. Because payment of the invoice was delayed, TCEQ is requiring this public notice. There are no health concerns associated with the water Brazoria County MUD 24 provides to customers.

Please share this information with all people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (i.e. people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

If you have questions regarding this matter, you may contact Melissa Kapsen at 281-290-6500.

Posted/Delivered on or before July 1, 2021

VIOLATIONS

Asbestos			
Some people who drink water containing asbestos in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of developing benign intestinal polyps.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine Major	01/01/2020	12/31/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.